
606 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 165.

AN ACT TO AID CERTAIN TOWNS IN FREEBOKN COUNTY IN CON-
STRUCTING A BRIDGE IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature offfie State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. There shall be appropriated out of the internal im-
provement fund the sum of four hundred dollars ($400) for the purpose
of aiding and assisting the townships of Albert Lea and Hayward, in
Freeborn county, Minnesota, to build a bridge across the Shell Itock
river in said county.

SEC. 2. When the townships of Albert Lea and Hayward, both in
Freeborn county, Minnesota, shall raise by tax or otherwise, the sum
of two hundred (200) or more dollars each, and expended the same for
purposes mentioned in this bill, then there shall be appropriated out
of the internal improvement fund the - sum of four hundred dollars
($400), for the purpose of aiding said towns in constructing a bridge
across the Shell Rock river, at or near the outlet of Lake Albert Lea,
said bridge to be located by the supervisors of said towns jointly.

SEC. 3. When said bridge has been completed and the chairmen of
the board of supervisors of the townships of Albert Lea and Hayward,
have certified to the auditor of Freeborn county that said bridge has
been constructed in a substantial and workmanlike manner, with the
proper approaches thereto. Then the county commissioners of said
county shall cause to be drawn an order on the state treasurer duly
signed by the chairman of said board of county commissioners and
countersigned by the auditor of said county; upon such order the state
treasurer shall pay the amount of this appropriation, the same cor-
responding in amount with the order, to-wit; four hundred dollars
(§400), said order being said state treasurer-^ voucher therefor.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved March 6, 1883.


